

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF IDAHO

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant,

and

SCOTT BEDKE, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the House of Representatives of the
State of Idaho; CHUCK WINDER, in his
capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Idaho
State Senate; and the SIXTY-SIXTH IDAHO
LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-329-BLW

**IDAHO LEGISLATURE'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF RENEWED MOTION TO INTERVENE [DKT. 105]**

Monte Neil Stewart, ISB No. 8129
11000 Cherwell Court
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
Telephone: (208)514-6360
monteneilstewart@gmail.com

Daniel W. Bower, ISB No. 7204
MORRIS BOWER & HAWS PLLC
1305 12th Ave. Rd.
Nampa, Idaho 83686
Telephone: (208) 345-3333
dbower@morrisbowerhaws.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Under Berger, the Idaho Legislature Should be Allowed
 to Intervene As of Right2

 II. Differences in Legal Tactics Can Establish Inadequate
 Representation4

 III. Differences in Litigation Strategy Separating the Legislature
 and the AGO Demonstrate that the Latter Does Not Adequately
 Represent the Former.....5

 A. The Legislature is trying to undo the preliminary injunction
 with an urgency that the AGO does not share5

 B. The Legislature is pressing and prioritizing different legal
 arguments in defense of Idaho Code § 18-622 than the AGO6

CONCLUSION8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP,
142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)6

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)6

West Va. v. Environmental Protection Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587, 2609 (2022)7

Statutes:

I.C. § 18-6224, 6

I.C. § 67-4651, 3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8

Other Authorities:

EMTALA7

Major questions doctrine7
